Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA
Spare Parts Manual

Publication part number 10005021
Released 23 June 2017




Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA
SCARA3 Shoulder arm parts 3DPlus 3DMid............. 36 Head SUPPOTt.... . o 68

. itch . Shoulder arm cover and elbow arm 3DPlus 3DMid................ 37  Housingsand arm ProCeph Film.................................... 69
CxTosure SWITER. oo 6 SCARA3 Shoulder arm parts 3DMaX.................................. 38  ProCeph body and sensorassembly.................................... 70
0 umn... """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Shoulder arm cover and elbow arm 3DMax......................... 39  Primary collimator 3D ProCeph..................coooio 71
Telescopic columnparts......................................... 7 h cabl
35 EMC cover assemb]y 8 C-arm 40 ProCephcables..................... 72
Fankfortlaser 9 Movable sensor head connector............................... 73
rankfortlaser............ ''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' C-arm 2D 3DS 3DCIaSSIC. .........voooeieoeo e 41 Ceph second pnmary collimator. ...
Column motor 3DPlus 3DMid 3DMaX.................cccooviiiiiii 10 C-arm 3DPlus 3DMid 42 _
............................................................... PCBs
Inputmodule................ . 11 C-arm 120 kV 3DPlus 3DMid 43
Fixed input MOAUIE V2..........oooooiiiiiiniiiiins 12 Coarm BDMaX ... 44 PCBs 2D 3Ds 3DClassic 3DPIus 3DMid..................................
Input module cables.............. 13 C-arm 120KV BDMAX.....o oo 45 PCBSBDMAEX......... oo
Fixed input module cablesV2. ... 14 ;
p LaSEr IGNES........ oo S Ouality assurance and installation
Column upper frontand rear panels.......................... 15 (c.arm cables 2D 3Ds 3DClassic 3DPlus 3DMid 47
Column lower front panels. ..., 16 c.armcables3DMax. 48  Calibration tools 2D ...
Column side covers and Stickers.........................ccooooi. 17 Ccovers 2D 3Ds 3DClassic 49  Calibration tools 3D and ProFace. ..., 80
ProMax column and shoulder arm cables 3DPlus 3DMid Covers 3DPIus 3DMid. ... 50  Quality assurance tools.................coooiiiiiiiiiiiii s 81
BDMBX. o 18 Covers 3DMaX. . 51 Mounting accessories. ... 82
ProMax column and shoulderarmcables3D.................... 19
- Sensor head CONNECLOT ... 52 Wall bracket and transportation supportbar. ...
LIS i “| " sensor head connector covers. ... LI Additional options
Patient support arm 2D 3Ds 3DClassiC..................................... AR Tube head 54
) ) Wall exposure switch
Patient support arm 3DPlus 3DMid 3DMax......................... 22 .
) Tube head fixed................cccooiiiiiii 55 EXposurelamp........ 86
Patient supporttable..................................... 23 .
Layer light 2 Tube head rotating..................ooccooovoooooeooee 56  Externalcables.......................eeeee 87
o o Tube head 120 kV rotating 3DPlus 3DMid.......................... 57  External cables V2 88
Midsagittal plane light....................................... 25 ) .
. ) . . Tube head 120 kV rotat|ng locked 3DMax............................. 58 Imag|ng SUPPOIt. ... 89
Patient supports and bite registration plate................... 26 .
) Rotating tube head cables. ... 59  Sensorhead wallholder.................................... 90
3D patient SUPPOIt. ... 27 Primarv collimator 2D digital 60 4D Jaw motion
Patient support retrofit kits..................................... 28 . Y li cu3 9 3 CI3I """ 3 """ ) d """""""" :
ProTouch 3 user interface and retrofitkit......................... 29 Pr!mary co !mator U 3Ds 3DClassic 3DPIus SDMid. ... !
Patient support arm and user interface cables 30 Primary collimator ProMax 3DMaX................................... 62
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Primary collimator 120kV 63 Graphic colour LED userinterface...............................
Upper arm 31 p— 6 User interface SUPPOIt. ... 94
ephalostat . Primary collimator film panoramic... 95
SCARA2 Shoulder arm parts........... 32 ) ) .
sCanr"ng hous”']gs and arm 65 Cassette Carnage ......................................................................... 96
Shoulder arm cover and elbowarm ... 33 . ; ) !
) Scanning mechanism. ... 66  Cassette carriage rotation.................................. 97
SCARA3 Linearactuator............................................ 34
SCARA3 Shoulder arm parts SCanNINg Cables. ... 67  Cassette carriage covers............ ..o 98
P Cassette 15x30cm AEC compatible............................... 99

m
“mUEE



Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA

Secondary collimator.........................o 100
Fixed secondary collimator.........................cci 101
Fixed shield without AEC....................................... 102
Fixed shield with AEC........................................ 103
Moving shield without AEC............................................ 104
Moving shield With AEC.......................... 105
Primary collimator filmceph........................................ 106
Ceph CA body and cassette holder...................................... 107
Ceph CAlaser lightassembly............................... 108
Ceph CasSettes. . .. ... 109
PCBS FIlM. . 110
Column and shoulderarmcablesFilm............................ 111
C-armcables Film............................... 112
Cephalostat cables Film............................. 113
Not in production 114
Column 2D 3Ds 3DCIaSSIC.............ocooooooo 115
Column motor 2D 3Ds 3DClassiC...........................oocoo 116
3D patient SUPPOIt. ... 117
Soft patient SUPPOrt..................... 118
Patient supporttable.............................................. 119
SCARA2 Shoulderarmparts ... 120
SCARA2 ShoulderarmpartS2...................................... 121
Primary collimator fixed............................................. 122
Fixed sensor head connector...................................... 123
Fixed cephalostat sensor head connector........................ 124
ProTouch 2 user interface and retrofitkit............................... 125

Planmeca pursues a policy of continual product development.
Although every effort is made to produce up-to-date product
documentation this publication should not be regarded as an
infallible guide to current specifications. We reserve the right to
make changes without prior notice.

COPYRIGHT PLANMECA HELSINKI FINLAND 2017




Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA
Column




COLUMN

-ray uni

ProMax x

Exposure switch

10004040 Exposure switch assembly

ey

M3 DIN 562

0 wmsx10DIN 912

M
Q
Q
N

10029704 Wall holder plate

)

PT 30x8

WN1451 A2

& PT30x8
WN1451 A2

J 10029200 Exposure switch back cover

E
:

10001193 Cross connection spiral cable

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

10029350 Exposure switch

10029201 Exposure switch

front cover

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII




ProMax x-ray unit COLUMN

Column NOTE! Used also in 2D and 3D models
with serial number larger than TPX357567

——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

¥ o ¥
[ @ [N}
b M12x40 DIN 7991 % <~ 10023459 Guideassembly i
o Gy 1l (nonadjustable) i
L Bl Mex30 DIN 7984 "
o / e8DIN988 I
i i ‘\\ o/ i . ir ___________
i i 10023458 Guide assembly (adjustable) ~ ¢ @i i
o 10004303 Locking washer o B | _____
o M10x35 DIN 7984 ¢
i i 10023458 Guide assembly (adjustable)
L _‘::_'_'_'_‘_‘_‘_‘_‘_‘_‘_'_'_'_‘_‘_‘_‘_‘_‘,|‘ T
30007896 Adjustment : @ i
washer Kit ! !
see column M4x6
motor, 3D Max, DIN 7984
3D Mid, 3D Plus
M4x6 DIN 7984 = o 10001046 Emergency stop assembly
10001048 Emergency stop lug Tt T
10002652 Motor cover |
. (Only with accessories i
° .
08DIN125 ¢ L% cabinet) i
10002767 Base plate M8x16 DIN 912 i
I
I
— M4x6 DIN 7984 ° i
I
I

il !
| M4.8x19 DIN 7981Torx




ProMax x-ray unit COLUMN

Telescopic column parts
10035824 Spacer

! 9 see PCBs

10002770 Cable holder
v : “ 10002169 Panel mounting frame assembly
M4x6 DIN 7984
%
M4x6 DIN 7984 & ' ’ ol  seePCBs
04 DIN 125 § ' o /
‘Q@ . 10002340 Speed nut Rapid
: Al ez , NU.0604
) : o S
) °% N é / % T
, oy oM4x8 BN 3318 | 2.
MBGDINT9BHS /" M4x12 DIN 7984
4 \\\ w ///

_____________________________________________

*  M4x6 DIN 7984
™ 10001711 Choke frame

|
* M4x6 DIN 7984 i 10001710 PFC-Choke assembly
I
I
|

serial number RPX234876 or smaller

s+ *2 [{10020697 PSU hood




ProMax x-ray unit

COLUMN

3D EMC cover assembly

10034877 ProMax 3D EMC cover assembly

———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

10000855 Spring latch<¢

10034838 Attachment clip 2
10034837 Attachment clip 1 °

2

@

'O.@ M5x8 DIN 7991
M5x10 ISO 7380

10020697 PSU hood

@ [s
I 10020705 Cover support

10000856 Plate mounting pin

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________




ProMax x-ray unit

COLUMN

Frankfort laser

’ Uy
5 10001347 Frankfort laser

TR

== S -

T .
N 10003851 Isolating sheet

e[

| M £

f' | 10001350 Cover sheet

‘ (R @ 10001348 Spacer

) °

% N~ M4x12

' » DIN 7984

see ProMax column and
shoulder arm cables

10008798 Laser light assembly

g

@ 10001303 Laser holder
& M3x12 DIN 912

°|

® 10018189 O-ring 3.68x1.78 FPM

10001348 Spacer
2 e

M4x12 DIN 7984




ProMax x-ray unit COLUMN

Column motor, 3D Plus, 3D Mid, 3D Max

10021255 Column motor assembly (used in 3D and 3D s units from ser. no TPX357567 and in 2D and film units from ser. no RPX 243163b)

M10x25 DIN 912
@ 10000962 Absorber support

02522388 Upper I|m|t@

M6x12 DIN 916

~< ©  M4x6 DIN 7984
10020225 Belt wheel { Maxe O

- S~ DIN 7984  '-————mmmmmmmmmeeeee !
%

02522326 Microswitch ¢ ) 10002751 Lift nut assembly

holder
= 2.3x10 DIN 84

DG 1553 A2 Torx

5x10 see column and shoulder arm cables, 3DMax, 3DMid and 3D Plus
/ ® 10001852 Cog wheel
] .

£710031264 Support

10020227 Timing belt

P M12x50 DIN 912
012 DIN 2093 g
9 10000841 Bush

10000841 Bush o )4 _
012 DIN 2093 © 9 10000840 Mounting lug

® M12 DIN 985 Nyloc




ProMax x-ray unit

COLUMN

Input module

g M4.8x19 DIN 7981 torx

Q!
24 DIN 6798 ©
M4x6 DIN 7984 &

% M4x16 DIN 912

M4x6 DIN 7984
© 04DIN 6798

M3x5 ISO 7380 @

10003183 Input protective sheet

/ see PCBs
&
10003167 PCB holder
10012031 Locking plate &
10001146 Connector, male STASE13 @ @

M3x5 1SO 7380 & &

M4x6 DIN 7984

10031808 Bel Stewart 331010-1PC-LT,
RJ-45 Dummy Plug, no contacts

10000352 Fuse holder 0031.1693 (Schurter)

™

EU: 10007706 Fuse 8AT 6.3x32, type 195100 ELU
USA/Japan: 10007707 Fuse 16AT 6.3x32, type 195100 ELU

H
i

E

N

N

H
i

10001147 Locking frame

00431780 Fuse holder cover

SN
.
\

(@

»

10034385 Mains switch

11



ProMax x-ray unit

COLUMN

Fixed input module, ProMax V2

i

E M4.8x19 DIN 7981 torx

% M4x16 DIN 912

10000352 Fuse holder 0031.1693 (Schurter)

EU/China: 10007706 Fuse 8AT 6.3x32, type 195100 ELU
USA/Japan: 10007707 Fuse 16AT 6.3x32, type 195100 ELU [

00431780 Fuse holder cover

NOTE! Planmeca ProMax including new power supply
Q M3x14 DIN 912 cable and input module has a letter 'V’ in the serial
number (RPXV..., TPXV..., NTPV...).

@ 10039856 Adels 500 SKT 11/3 MDS, art.Nr. 124703M

%1 0038726 Protective sheet
M3x5 DIN 912

g
M4 DIN 7984 @ ﬁ% 10040043 Raise plate assembly
24 DIN 124A ®
24 DIN 6798 ®

@
M3x5 ISO 7380 @b

’ \'Q/
=

10003183 Input protective sheet

/‘! see PCBs

10003167 PCB holder &

10034385 Main switch

10038251 Earthing block

M5x10 DIN 933

M4x6 DIN 7984

10006553 Strain reliefer
Hummel HSK-Flex PG 11

= €T

((Tc

12



CABLES

ProMax x-ray unit

Input module cables

10002274 Emergency switch cable

o
o
©
o
o
£
<
t
©
)
@
O
©
b=
o)
2
£
(o)
(o)
©
=
o
>
£
©
=
o
N~
N
Al
o
o
o
~—

10002252 Main connector cable

10002254 Mains switch cable

30005345 Telescopic column cable set

13



ProMax x-ray unit CABLES

Fixed input module cables o
NOTE! Planmeca ProMax including new power supply

cable and input module has a letter ‘V’ in the serial
number (RPXV..., TPXV..., NTPV...).

10039855 Earthing cable

S

10038713 INP terminal main switch blue wire
10038712 INP terminal main switch black wire

10038714 INP main switch fuse PCB cable

—~ 0

10002270 Main voltage interface earthing cable

14



ProMax x-ray unit

COLUMN

Column upper front and rear panels

10004750 Column top cover
with emergency switch

———————————————————

___________________

10039816 Promax rear panel assembly pair

10031836 ProMax 3D ceph front cover
(Models with ser. number higher than
TPX357567)

(Suitable for use with ProMax 3D
EMC-cover 10034877,

see ProMax 3D EMC-cover assembly,
retrofit only)

10031835 ProMax 3D front cover
(Models with ser. number higher than
TPX357567)

(Suitable for use with ProMax 3D
EMC-cover 10034877,

see ProMax 3D EMC-cover assembly,
retrofit only)

10027169 Upper front panel
assembly, 3D Mid & 3D Plus with ceph
(Suitable for use with ProMax 3D
EMC-cover 10034877,

see ProMax 3D EMC-cover assembly,
retrofit only)

10021709 Upper front

panel assembly, 3D Max, 3D Mid, 3D Plus
(Suitable for use with ProMax 3D
EMC-cover 10034877,

see ProMax 3D EMC-cover assembly,
retrofit only)

15



ProMax x-ray unit COLUMN

Column lower front panels

10008230 Door mounting accessory kit

Q .
10000856 Plate 10001767 Door grip

856 F $10008231 Hinge
mounting pin

I

]

]

I

I

I

I

i

M4 DIN 934°  ° :

® I
Ej ﬂ i /

]

]

]

I

I

|

M4 DIN 934 - |

|

I

]

]

]

I

M4x8 DIN 7984,

10021695 Lower front panel 0
_____ \ @ssembly, 3D Max, 3D Mid, 3D Plus _ M4x6 DIN 7984« U™ :maxs 150 7380 10001766 Door assembly
| 10001198 Panel frame | s DIN 7084 £10008231 Hinge S
| M4 DIN 934 M3x4 DIN 912 ! X .
@ I
| o o | M4x16 DIN 7984 « /
; 3 l¢ 4 10020703 Lower | ) 04DIN125° [
' ! 3
i column cover plate | M4x6 DIN 7984.° 0¥t maxe 150 7380
i |
| I
I I

10007673 Panel frame M q 10001203 Door panel

10007917 Adjustment plate

N4 "~ 00124001 Pad SJ 5302

. | « M4x6 DIN 7991
M4DIN934 10000856 Plate mounting pin!
. a\ 10001198 Panel frame

. M3x5 DIN&

-

10006962 Accessory box

10001809 Accessory cabinet base

10000748 Accessories cabinet

M4 DIN 934 .

.
: \

10001198 Panel frame l .
M3x5 DIN 912
10000851 Lower front panel /

<
~° 00124001 Pad
SJ 5302

16



ProMax x-ray unit COLUMN

Column side covers and stickers

10003647 Column sticker, blue
10033079 Column sticker, sun

10033080 Column sticker, pink
10033081 Column sticker, lime
10033082 Column sticker, steel

10004096 Column side cover set, blue
10033106 Column side cover set, sun

10033107 Column side cover set, pink
10033108 Column side cover set, lime
10033109 Column side cover set, steel

10033074 Tube head sticker, sun

10033075 Tube head sticker, pink
10033076 Tube head sticker, lime
10033077 Tube head sticker, steel

17



ProMax x-ray unit CABLES

Column and shoulder arm cables, 3D Plus, 3D Mid, 3D Max

10002119 Shoulder joint angle sensor and cable 10020748 Elbow joint angle sensor and cable

- \ N 10002139 Shoulder arm cable

10031686 FEP c-arm cable, 3D Max
10031685 FEP c-arm cable, 3D Mid

10020723 Shift mechanism cable
10002273 RTC cable

30005345 Telescopic column cable set

| —— 10003359 Laser light cable

10020571 Patient support flat cable
10022760 GUI cable

)

10002274 Emergency switch cable

10011442 Earthing cable 10002271 Column motor cable, position meter and cable

10020573 Patient support stepper motor cable

/

10008615 Earthing cable

18



ProMax x-ray unit CABLES

Column and shoulder arm cables, 3D

10002119 Shoulder joint angle sensor and cable 10002115 Elbow joint angle sensor and cable

- X \__— 10002139 Shoulder arm cable

% 10013205 3D Ethernet interconnect cable
10002273 RTC cable

10020571 Patient support flat cable

10031684 FEP C-Arm Cable 2D, 3D

10002280 Ceph data cable

A

1

10002281 Ceph flat cable
30005345 Telescopic column cable set

10002274 Emergency switch cable é/10022760 GUI cable

10003359 Laser light cable

10002271 Column motor cable, position meter and cable

>

10008615 Earthing cable

19



Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA
Patient support arm




ProMax x-ray unit

PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

Patient support arm, 2D, 3D s, 3D Classic

M8x20 DIN 7984

© 08DIN125
@y @ o 10003153 Cover plate
@ ,,
ﬁ 10003763 Patient handle
00001490 Cable tie

10001326 Patient support arm

f&yf = < 10001319 Handle plate

48 \M4.8x32 DIN 7981 torx

D

S ;_@ 10001324 Patient position control keypad

——~, 10001232 Patient position control PCB
; ,‘9 -/ 30004624 Refurbished patient position control PCB 10001232
8 10003366 Jumper connector
:\“» 10001709 PPC bridge
\ 8

8
& M4x6 DIN 7984

¥ § Max12 DIN 7984
43> 10001336 Locking plate (old GUI) or

10003486 Patient support arm lower cover

&  M4x6 DIN 7991

<=7 10032506 GUI 10" support plate
47> 10034206 GUI 10” sliding plate

21



ProMax x-ray unit

PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

Patient support arm, 3D Plus, 3D Mid, 3D Max

02522073 Cog wheel® _

See Column and shoulder arm
cables, 3D Plus, 3D Mid, 3D Max

M5x10 1SO7380 & <
4 M8x55 DIN912™e

@
@ g
pr

M8x16 DIN 912
@ 98 DIN 125

10020235 Carriage shelf
M5x10 DIN 7984
J 10020268 Cover top support

M5x10 1SO7380 &

00001490 Cable tie / 4 = 10001319 Handle plate
88 M4.8x32 DIN 7981 torx

)

10001232 Patient position control PCB />~
30004624 Refurbished patient position
control PCB 10001232 )

T\*: 10001709 PPC bridge

& M4x6 DIN 7984
¥ ¥ M4x12 DIN 7984

(old GUI)

h _ 10003486 Patient support arm lower cover

4 M4x6 DIN 7991

22

S86) 10001324 Patient position control keypad

3 10003366 Jumper connector

10032506 GUI 10
47710001336 Locking plate 5, 437 locking plate
45710034206 GUI 10”



ProMax x-ray unit PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

Patient support table

10031965 Patient support cover

10025844 Temple support assembly

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

I

|

|

! 10025846 Temple support
| axle assembly, right

|
I

10001277 Cam spring @

@ M4x6 DIN 7984

16BN G0 tox Fo s 40003118 Limiter

o3 DIN 2003 e2 o a o DN 7o @ 10001277 Cam spring
10001318 Transferring guide @ @? @ 10003118 Limiter
(<]
(=]
(=]
10006359 Collar plate @ = 2 10001315 Guide bush

M4x6 DIN 7984 gg 010001316 Guide spring

10001811 Midsagittal plane light §

e @ M4x6 DIN 7984

10003668 Layer light

____________________________________________________________________________________________

© 04 DIN 127
M4x12 DIN 7984 § E g M4x30 DIN 7984

23



ProMax x-ray unit PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

Layer light

10003668 Layer light

_____________________

10008798 Laser light assembly

see Patient support arm cables

_____

10001303 Laser holder _,

@ ///,( @ —(©® M3x10 DIN 912 |
10003597 Position sensor potentiometer AN 03 DIN 6798

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
:
|
|
|
|
@ 10018189 O-ring 3.68x1.78 FPM i
|
|
|
|
:
|
|
|
|
|
|




PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

-ray uni

ProMax x

Midsagittal plane light

10001811 Midsagittal plane light

% M4x6 DIN 7984
ﬁ

M3x10 DIN 912

©m

=
e}
(S
[}
0
7}
©
-
<
2
S
@
?
«
—
o0)
o
N~
[0%)
o
S
S
~—

25



ACCESSORIES

-ray uni

ProMax x

Patient supports and bite registration plate

10005182 Bite registration plate set

10004051 Patient support sets

“ 1 ()]
1 | c
1 ! c
1 ! )
| ! +=
1 “ e
| | 5 5 3
|
! c ! S 8 <
_ s g S
|
| 3 ! o @ q ®
1 o | [m) » w.O
| S ! ) o Oy
| £E ! g2 c c
1 Ne] e el
o | < < ©
“ & 9 _ S & Os
| ~— | (V] 2] (o) al
i 0w “ o 2 @ o Q0
| Q | © o T} © ™
! o = — ®©
| © | N~ - -
| o = | o o O
| — Q 1 o o Q
| ! o o9
“ “ — — Q
“ ! \ '
|
“ ) “ Ay
|
[aV] 1 A .
|
| “ @\ 4
_I |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| 4
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
= | |
® o} ! !
3 S “ !
c 2 S | |
5 c 3 “ “
p—
< = L i
S (@) < o | |
&) (@] © | |
N Ql S I I
- (e} pay | |
o Al (o] < | I
o - Al ™ 1 1
o o g o)) | |
— o o Al | |
o % ~ i !
- = o | W |
o | |
o 1 1
~— I I
| |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

10004764 Temple support pair

10004280 Bite piece set, 10 pcs

26



ProMax x-ray unit PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

3D patient support

30005390 3D imaging patient support set

10028030 3D patient support rod, right

&

10028031 3D patient support rod, left

27



ProMax x-ray unit

PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

Patient support retrofit kits

10034355 Patient support upgrade kit (for upgrading a “mask type” support)

10023718 Primary collimator Va Cu

10027947 Tube head laser assembly,
3D Mid, 3D Plus

10029530 3D adapter,

adjustable )
10001291 Chin cup (2 pcs.)

+ M4x12 DIN 7984

. < 10002497 Base spring
» M4x8 DIN 7984

10002340 Speed nut <
Rapid NU 0604% s

M4x6 DIN 7984

(8]

30005390 3D imaging patient support set

iyt uutuhuging i . i = 2 s T

D

H
I
1
:
1
| 10028030 3D patient support rod, right
1
1
I
1
I

10028031 3D patient support rod, left g

I

| <

| #> | 10025846 Temple support £

! 10002232 Motor, temple support@ < i axle assembly, right

e N $ B 10025845 Temple support axle

» M4x6 DIN 7984 - QM@ assembly, left
5x16 BIY 640 10X 15 i 10003118 Limiter
05 DIN 209352 ¢ M4x6 DIN 7984 @ 10001277 Cam spring
10001318 Transferring guide <& .E Q 10003118 Limiter
10006359 Collar plate Q> &S a @&001315 Guide bush

M4x6 DIN 7984 gg

10001811 Midsagittal g
plane light

S

28



ProMax x-ray unit PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

ProTouch 3 user interface and retrofit kit NOTE! For information about Planmeca

ProMax ProTouch user interface retrofit,
see technical bulletin PX-128A at
Planmeca dealer support

30001449 ProTouch 3.0 retrofit

\c:/ 10001336 Locking plate

A

\Qs/ 10034206 GUI 10" Sliding plate ¥ § maxtoDinot2
=z

| © © ¢4,3/d2 9 DIN125
! a/ 10032506 GUI 10" support plate
NS PPOTEP M4 DIN934

© 10030354 Sliding bushing << 00002269 Cable anchor

> 00012108 Sticker 25mmx15mm +0.5

% 10026808 Cat6 feed-through coupler FM 692 i
(Dual lock SJ3560) !

________________________________________________________________________

10029312 Ethernet interface PCB, 4D
30004628 Refurbished 4D Ethernet Interface PCB 10029312

» 10013205 3D ethernet interface PCB cable

29



ProMax x-ray unit

CABLES

Patient support arm and user interface cables

10002154 Temple supp. motor+ ref. sensor cable
10003359 Laser light cable
10006989 Earthing cable

10020570 GUI cable

10020571 Patient support flat cable

10003366 Jumper connector

s TR

10003359 Laser light cable

10002150 Layer position sensor cable

10011090 Touch sensor cable

30



Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA
Upper arm




ProMax x-ray unit

UPPER ARM

SCARA2- Shoulder arm parts

10003855 Lead through bushing

M5x12DIN 7984 §7ch Md4x12 DIN 916

10001449 Chain wheel

s o M5x12 DIN 7984
00007016 Cable tie anchor

00001490 Cable tie 7, Mx12 N 7984
e 95 DIN 125

10001502 Shoulder joint cable guide

~

M8x70 DIN 912
28 DIN 1250
M8 DIN 985 Nyloc ©

10002406 Shoulder

10001181 T-bar

10004303 Locking washer
M12 DIN 439-B

00{)

@6 DIN125 A=
M6x12 DIN 7984 §

10001514 Spacer plateg\e

see ProMax column and shoulder arm cables

es M5x8 DIN 7984
10001524 Sensor arm for elbow joint
(27

H [[ M5x50 DIN 7984

. M4x8 DIN 913
@ 10031581 Pass through ferrule

m 10002381 Elbow joint cable guide
# & Msx16 DIN 7991 @ 10002648 Cable wear protector

& 10001185 Bearing flange

# M5x8 DIN 7984

v » 00007016 Cable tie anchor
8 / 00001490 Cable tie

@ 8¢ 10004530 Ball head screw

10002403 Elbow actuator

i
ﬁ E M4x12 DIN 912
i

10038265 Nidec Servo KT60LM06-004B,
Stepping Motor with cogwheel
joint assembly

M5x12 DIN 7984 § Msx12 DIN 7984
® 08/4.2x0.4 DIN 2093
10001183 Drive spring %

10004020 Shoulder reference plate

32



ProMax x-ray unit

UPPER ARM

Shoulder arm cover and elbow arm

10001561 Shoulder arm cover

10034344 Attachment plate ®
]

[TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTToTT ooy
b | |
& LT ] I Xy : : i
. T i <HA\_ 10001562 Mounting spring i
\i‘//, ____________ 4 & i
- | §  EiotPTWN141130x10 !
s |
| |

10002394 Elbow arm traction belt
with adhesive tape

' ¢ 10002569 Collision rubber

10002569 Collision rubber

10002394 Elbow arm traction belt
s with adhesive tape

M5 DIN 934
25 DIN 125

25 DIN 125

10001210 Shoulder arm bottom cover plate

g 10003744 Cover support spring

10002387 Elbow arm

|

33



ProMax x-ray unit

PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

SCARAS3- Linear actuator

10001551 Linear actuator

ey

ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ M5x30 DIN 7984

i f Max14 DIN 912

@ >
10001459 Clutch

34



ProMax x-ray unit

UPPER ARM

SCARA3- Shoulder arm parts

:
|
|
|
110001554 Flip wheel mounting
|
|
|
|

10002373 Fastening of shoulder joint sensor

__________________________________________________________

o M5x8 DIN 7984

10005237 Shoulder joint sensor switchis)
[m M5x35 DIN 7984

! 10005235 Shoulder jomt' ) see ProMax column &nd
| angle sensor . shoulder arm cables ! (7

10001509 Sensor base ® I I
1003855 Lead through bushing@ M4x12 DIN 916> —, . M4x8 DIN 913

M5x12 DIN 7984 %% %

[

10001449 Chain wheelf, =
: g ¢ M5x12 DIN 7984

00007016 Cable tie ancr-v
00001490 Cable tie .~ __ 3 Mox12 DIN 7984
10001502 Shoulder joint cable guide

M5x8 DIN 7984 ¢

00007016 Cable tie a”ﬂ?& 00001490 Cable tie

M5x12 DIN 79844 19 M5x30 DIN 7984

see SCARAS- Linear actuator @&
!

10005060 Shoulder arm (

casting, SCARA3 < |
10002412 Self-threading screw §
DIN 7976 ST 6.3x25

10002406 Shoulder joint assembly

10001216 Panel lug assembly
10001181 T-bar

= 10004303 Locklng washer
® MI12DIN 439

r

a,s*?;a.

M4x6 DIN 7984% ~~
(S

/ 10004020 Shoulder reference plate

96 DIN 125 A, °
M6x12 DIN 79844

e

9? see ProMax column and shoulder arm cables

& 10001514 Spacer plate
s M5x6 DIN 7984
10001524 Sensor arm for elbow joint

M5x50 DIN 7984

10031581 Pass through ferrule
10002381 Elbow joint cable guide

10002648 Cable wear protector

10002403 Elbow actuator
£ 8 £ Md4x12 DIN 912
10038265 Nidec Servo KT60LM06-004B,

Stepping Motor with cogwheel

M5x12 DIN 7984 § M5x12 DIN 7984
o ©8/4.2x0.4 DIN 2093
W, 10001183 Drive spring

35



ProMax x-ray unit

UPPER ARM

SCARAS3- Shoulder arm parts, 3D Plus, 3D Mid

M5x12 DIN 7984 g

see SCARABS- Linear actuator

M5x30 DIN 7984

see ProMax column and
shoulder arm cables g\e
10001514 Spacer plate &7

M5x6 DIN 7984 se
10001524 Sensor arm for elbow join
/5

M5x50 DIN 7984 H []
M4x12 DIN 916 ~ . M4x8 DIN 913
10031581 Pass through ferrule@

10002381 Elbow joint cable guide m

10001554 Flip wheel mounting

10002403 Elbow actuator

ﬁ ﬁ M4x12 DIN 912

10038265 Nidec Servo
KT60LM06-004B, Stepping
Motor with cogwheel

i § Msx12 DIN 7984

® ©8/4.2x0.4 DIN 2093
10001183 Drive spring

36



ProMax x-ray unit UPPER ARM

Shoulder arm cover and elbow arm, 3D Plus, 3D Mid

10001561 Shoulder arm cover

10034344 Attachment plate ®
i

10026349 Stopper axle

10020294 Rotation limiter

@ 10026350 Sliding ring
10022922 Elbow arm traction 4
belt with adhesive tape \_/

00326260 Pin 5x14 DIN 6325 ¢

0

J

§ 10003744 Cover support spring
25 DIN 125

e

7 1 ;
7 471 \
10026125 Forearm w =9
' :
° F] e | T T T T T T T T T TS TTTTTToT oo 1
° / \\ I |
. I S ! M5 DIN 934 !
e N - |
g . NI ] o5 DIN 125 !
' i
e I
I
I
I
I

10001210 Shoulder arm bottom cover plate

37



ProMax x-ray unit UPPER ARM

SCARAS3- Shoulder arm parts, 3D Max

M5x12 DIN 7984 g

"2

T 1 M5x30 DIN 7984

see SCARAS3- Linear actuator

10001554 Flip wheel mounting

f f M4x12DIN 912
see ProMax column and . i
shoulder arm cables A _
10038265 Nidec Servo
10001514 Spacer plate & KT60LMO06-004B, Stepping
10020709 Cable horn ~ 5 Motor with cogwheel
M5x6 DIN 7984 ge
10020710 Connector holde

r
4
4

10026808 Cat6 feed-through
coupler FM692

i f Msx12 DIN 7984

© 08/4.2x0.4 DIN 2093
10001183 Drive spring

M5x50 DIN 7984 H ]]
M4x12 DIN 916 . M4x8 DIN 913
10031581 Pass through ferrule@

10002381 Elbow joint cable guide m

10001524 Sensor arm for elbow join !
L=/ |

38



ProMax x-ray unit

UPPER ARM

Shoulder arm cover and elbow arm, 3D Max

10034344 Attachment plate @
i

10022922 Elbow arm traction
belt with adhesive tape

10001561 Shoulder arm cover

M5 DIN 934
o5 DIN 125

| ,
i § 10003744 Cover support spring
i 25 DIN 125

e

10001210 Shoulder arm bottom cover plate

39



Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA
C-arm




ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

C-arm, 2D, 3D s, 3D Classic

10005061 C-arm casting

& 10002787 C-arm side laser
® M4x6 DIN 7984

s> 10002788 C-arm middle laser
# M4x6 DIN 7984

10002381 Elbow joint cable guide
. M3x4 DIN 916

10002787 C-arm side laser
M4x6 DIN 7984 &

M4x12 DIN 916 ~

. ‘@ 10031581 Pass through ferrule

l l M5x50 DIN 7984

@1 0017306 Cable wear protector
@ 10001729 Cable plate
8

& M4x6 DIN 7984

10001730 C-arm angle sensor attachment plate

M4x6 DIN 7984

>
<& 10001514 Spacer plate

- ~
~

see PCBs

see PCBs N_ o8 s

M4x6 DIN 7984 4

]
-
4 N
’ N _

/ N e
/ . e
[ \ ==
N -
}
\

\

\

10002402 Wrist actuator

_______________________________________________________________

(>

]

]

I

I

I

I

]

]

I

I

I

I

|

l _ _ ® ©8/4.2x0.4 DIN 2093
| 10001183 Drive spring @, § wmsx12 DN 7984
I

! M4x16 DIN 7984 ﬂ

|
I
I
I
I
]
]

> 10038265 Nidec Servo
| KT60LMO06-004B, Stepping
Motor with cogwheel

41



ProMax x-ray unit C-ARM

C-arm, 3D Plus, 3D Mid C-arm extension

%% ¢ M6x16 DIN 7984
T
7 8 ¢
M4x8 DIN 7984«

I

I

:

i

B, |

% 10026352 Extension bar, left i

10026351 Extension bar, righn i
~ 10026354 Base plate :
:
I
I
I
:
I
I
I
l
I
I
I

/"% s M5x12 DIN 7991

10026356 Front cover attachment plate

s!
M4x8 DIN 7984

See movable panoramic sensor head

& 10002787 C-arm side laser
@ M4x6 DIN 7984

10002787 C-arm side laser & P 10002381 Elbow joint cable guide
s> 10002788 C-arm middle laser ST

M4x6 DIN 7984 & .
M4x12 DIN 916 \@ # M4x6 DIN 7984
10031581 Pass through ferrule 10002402 Wrist actuator

@1 0017306 Cable wear protector
@ 10001729 Cable plate

8 s M4x6 DIN 7984

ey

>

]

]

I

I

I

I

]

]

I

I

I

|

I

| _ . ® 08/4.2x0.4 DIN 2093
| 10001183 Drive spring @y § wsx12 pin 798
|
I
]
]
I
I
I
I
]
]
I
I
I
I

8
% 10001730 C-arm angle sensor attachment plate M4x16 DIN 7984 ﬂ

M4x6 DIN 7984
<& 10001514 Spacer plate

- N
7z N
/ \
/ \

4, \
see PCBs < % \

|

\

2 10038265 Nidec Servo

b m m ] ! L, KT60LMO06-004B, Stepping
\ i, / | Motor with cogwheel
\\ // |
see PCBs N i
. i g § M4x12 DIN 7984
M4x6 DIN 7984 4 , | a
8 . 2

42



ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

C-arm, 120kV, 3D Plus, 3D Mid

& 10002787 C-arm side laser
@ M4x6 DIN 7984

10002787c;arn]gdelaser€5 G]10002381[ﬂbOWjomtcabkigmde
M4x6 DIN 7984 & . s> 10002788 C-arm middle laser
M4x12 DIN 916 ~@

# M4x6 DIN 7984
10031581 Pass through ferrule
@1001 7306 Cable wear protector
@ 10001729 Cable plate
8

8 s M4x6 DIN 7984

]
% 10001730 C-arm angle sensor attachment plate

M4x6 DIN 7984
<& 10001514 Spacer plate

- ~
d N
/ N
/ \
see PCBs < % \
1 i it
\ . /’
\
8 . ¢ /
see PCBs NG 7

M4x6 DIN 7984 4

10002402 Wrist actuator

ey

_ _ ® 08/4.2x0.4 DIN 2093
10001183 Drive spring % 0 msx12 DIN 7984

Mdx16 DIN 7984 [|

? 10038265 Nidec Servo
L, KT60LMO06-004B, Stepping
Motor with cogwheel

43



ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

C-arm, 3D Max

10005061 C-arm casting

& 10002787 C-arm side laser
@ M4x6 DIN 7984

10002787 C-arm side laser & P 10002381 Elbow joint cable guide
Max6 DIN 7984 & . s> 10002788 C-arm middle laser

N #M4x6 DIN 7984
M4x12 DIN 916 10031581 Pass through ferrule

@1001 7306 Cable wear protector
@ 10001729 Cable plate

[ & M4x6 DIN 7984

L]
% 10001730 C-arm angle sensor attachment plate

M4x6 DIN 7984
<& 10001514 Spacer plate

P <
d N
/ \ I
/ N e
see PCBs ¢ % VL eemmmmTTT
| F---
\ . /’
\
8 . 3 ,/
see PCBs AN 7

M4x6 DIN 7984 4

10002402 Wrist actuator

ey

(>

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

i

I

| _ _ ® ©8/4.2x0.4 DIN 2093
| 10001183 Drive spring @y B wsx12 DN 7984
i M4x16 DIN 7984 ]|

:
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

? 10038265 Nidec Servo
L KT60LMO06-004B, Stepping
Motor with cogwheel

44



ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

C-arm, 120kV, 3D Max

\ C-arm casting 120kV 3D Max

& 10002787 C-arm side laser
@ M4x6 DIN 7984

10002787 C-arm side laser & P 10002381 Elbow joint cable guide
Max6 DIN 7984 & . s> 10002788 C-arm middle laser

N #M4x6 DIN 7984
M4x12 DIN 916 10031581 Pass through ferrule

@1 0017306 Cable wear protector
@ 10001729 Cable plate

[ & M4x6 DIN 7984

L]
% 10001730 C-arm angle sensor attachment plate

M4x6 DIN 7984
<& 10001514 Spacer plate

. <
d N
/ \ I
/ N e
see PCBs ¢ % VL eemmmmTTT
| F---
\ . /’
\
N ] 3 /
see PCBs NG 7

M4x6 DIN 7984 4

10002402 Wrist actuator

ey

(>

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

i

I

| _ _ ® ©8/4.2x0.4 DIN 2093
| 10001183 Drive spring @y, § wext2 DN 7984
i M4x16 DIN 7984 ]|

|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

? 10038265 Nidec Servo
L KT60LMO06-004B, Stepping
Motor with cogwheel

45



C-ARM

-ray uni

ProMax x

Laser lights

p
(0]
%)
©
(0]
S
)
S
S
®
O
~
[e0]
~
[aV]
o
o
o
~—

S
o]
)
<
Q
S
S
€
1S
e
P
o
©
)
N~
(N
o
S
S
b

M3x10 DIN 7984 %

10001303 Laser holde

IIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIII

10001303 Laser holder

M4x6 DIN 7984

46



ProMax x-ray unit

CABLES

C-arm cables, 2D, 3D s, 3D Classic, 3D Plus, 3D Mid

10014150 Primary slot extension cable

10002353 C-arm angle sensor and cable

i 10034918 Y-collimator motor cable
10031684 FEP C-Arm Cable 2D, 3D

\ "?‘s;:»
10002180 C-arm rotation motor cable \ 3% :; -

/

10002225 Tube head feedback cable

10025861 Mid sensor cable,
3DMid, 3D Plus

00050852 C-arm earthing cable

10002151 Laser light cable

a7



ProMax x-ray unit

CABLES

C-arm cables, 3D Max
10014150 Primary slot extension cable

10002353 C-arm angle sensor and cable

10034918 Y-collimator motor cable

10031686 FEP c-arm cable, 3D Max

10002180 C-arm rotation motor cable —__ ¢

10027042 Fan cable, 3D Max — | 10002225 Tube head feedback cable

10019015 Sensor power cable (

10027041 Double fan cable, 3D Max —| 00050852 C-arm earthing cable

> 10002151 Laser light cable
N

48



ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

Covers, 2D, 3D s, 3D Classic

10002577 Tube head cover plate

00000716 O-ring -

M4x8 DIN 7984

1t M4x16 DIN 7984

g M4x16 DIN 7984
e e ¢4 DIN 125

© « 00002189 Rubber pad

10002579 Receptor cover plate

10001477 C-arm inner cover

49



ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

Covers, 3D Plus, 3D Mid

M4x8 DIN 7984 ¢ ' * T M4x16 DIN 7984

t M4x16 DIN 7984
- = @4 DIN 125

! - 00002189 Rubber pad

00000716 O-ring =

10037664 Quick connector covers

X
10004530 Ball head screw =
Rapid R6213 M5

________________________________________________

50



ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

Covers, 3D Max

% M4x8 DIN 7984

%

10002576 Top cover plate

10021252 Covering attachment plate f
A M4x81SO 73804 4

10019830 Sensor head top ventilation cover

30005358 Sensor head
front cover

10020130 Sensor head back cover

M4x8 DIN 7984 ~

51



ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

Sensor head connector

\
\ 10026625 Panoramic sensor head quick connector,
v movable 2D & 3D, fixed 2D

A

M6x121S0 9128 % o

10001596 Locking button @

M3x35
00006662 O-ring 10.82x1.78 % DIN 912
e~ M3DIN 'E’\
o N 985 Nyloc L™
&
)

]l M3x45 M6Kx14 GN 615

DIN 912

\I

|

comaeer @ | M2

%) R .

M3x8 DIN 7984 < @ DIN916 |
|

I

I

I

|

|

9
/"

M3x6 ISO 7380 <N 10002316 Panoramic handle W

52



ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

Sensor head connector covers

10001596 Locking button ()

cover plug

10022733 Connector rear cover assembly

%
10002650 Connector

______________________________________________________

_______________

M3x8 WN 1452 Zn: i
10001562 Mounting spring® :

____________________________________________________________________

53



Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA
Tube head




ProMax x-ray unit TUBE HEAD

Tube head, fixed

NOTE! For information about replacing
tube head covers, see technical bulletin
PX-117 at Planmeca dealer support 10016595 Fan & adapter plate

10039227 ProMax tube head covers

_________________________________________________________________

g M4x12 DIN 7984
&> 10002497 Base spring

Q¥

¢ M4x6 DIN 912

————————————————————————————————————————— 10004446 Th-screw

i
~ ° 7 M6x20 DIN 7984
) ® 06 DIN 9021

M4x16 DIN 7984

10031219 ProMax 2D/3D tube head assembly, fixed and rotating | NOTE! For Planmeca ProMax
10021228 3D Max Tube head assembly tube head versions and compatibility
10002431 2D/Film tube head assembly information, see technical bulletin PX-076A

at Planmeca dealer support

NOTE! 10002431 2D/Film tube head

assembly is only for 2D-models with
Dimax3 orolder | o,
s M4x8 DIN 7984

, < 10002497 Base spring

see Primary collimator, g
Primary collimator Cu3D or ]|
Primary collimator 3D Max

L4

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 10002340 Speed nut
Rapid NU 0604
<

M4x6 DIN 7984 °

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________




ProMax x-ray unit TUBE HEAD

Tube head, rotating

________

10030470 Tube head rotation |
sensor and cable '

______________

N T—e
. 10031221 Tube head rotation: ¢&> |1 10031218 Tube head rotation
10039223 Rotating tube head covers motor assembly . 1! mechanism assembly
DIN7991 M5x20 5 -
24 DIN934 s !
DIN913 M4x201 |
° !
DIN912 M3X1@.ﬁ:: ' | NOTE! For Planmeca ProMax
10030471 Tube head rotation i tube head versions and compatibility
sensor and cable E ! information, see technical bulletin PX-076A
S : ' | atPlanmeca dealer support

10002497 Base spring !

o\ J 10030905 Stationary tube head plate
4

DIN7991 Méx12y _—~23
BN1206 Mdx125 o~ <o e

Rapid NU 0604 UBN1206 M6X20

b} 48 DIN7991 M6x16

< N <

¢ M4x12 BN 1206

<o 10002497 Base spring
10031219 ProMax 2D/3D tube head assembly,
fixed and rotating

See Primary collimator Cu 3D

___________________________________________________________________________

10002340 Speed nut Rapid NU 0604 <

i 10002340 Speed nut <
i M4x6 DIN 7984 ¢

56



ProMax x-ray unit TUBE HEAD

Tube head, 120kV rotating, 3D Plus, 3D Mid

10037849 Tubehead rotation assembly 3D Mid/Plus 120 kV

10039264 Upper back cover —  rm oo o

——————————————————————————————

_______________________________

10039265 Lower back cover
assembly Promax 120 kV

<10002497 Base spring

F1 0038293 Tube head lock pin 120

M4x20 DIN 9121 |
10001183 Drive spring

10031221 Tubehead rotation motor assembly

gM4x8 DIN 7984

____________

M5x20 DIN 912 §iM6x30 DIN 912
o

M4 DIN 934+ tM5x20 DIN 7991
M4x20 DIN 913?1 0030893 Magnet holder

@ﬂ 0001719 Stopper
=

*M4x8 DIN 7984

|

|
‘\ L] < :
| |* 10002497 Base spring | 10030892 Magnet rod

- |

i M3x16 DIN 9121,¢F”

|

|

| 10030471 Tube Head Rotation s tM6x25 DIN 912
_____________________________________ i Sensor and Cable =

it
10030470 Tube Head Rotation/ﬁl‘
/// < 'v P

Sensor and Cable
=

M6x16 DIN 79912, ¢ $ M6x16 DIN 7984
M6x20 DIN 7991t .

=
ﬁa M6x12 DIN 7991

10002340 Speed nut Rapid NU 0604«
M4x8 DIN7984¢ o
10002497 Base spring s -

M4x8 DIN 7984 *

10039267 Tube head front cover assembly ProMax 120 kV

57



ProMax x-ray unit

TUBE HEAD

Tube head, 120kV rotating, locked, 3D Max

10039264 Upper back cover 10039258 Promax 3D Max Tubehead 120kV rotating locked

assembly ProMax 120 kV

__________________________________

‘gM4X8 DIN 7984

M6x20 DIN 7991¢% ¢

; +10002497 Base spring
o M6x16 DIN 7991* s i

__________________________________

_____________

+M4x8 DIN 7984
+10002497 Base

10039265 Lower back cover ["10038293 Tube head lock pin 120

assembly Promax 120 kV

__ % M6x16 DIN 7984

______________________________________________________

*M4x8 DIN 7984
<

*

10039267 Tube head front cover assembly ProMax 120 kv | 0002340 Speed nut Rapid NU 0604~ - !
10002497 Base spring < - i

1
1
1
1
i
1
i M4x8 DIN 7984 *
1
1
1
1
1
1

58



ProMax x-ray unit

CABLES

Rotating tube head cables

10030470 Tube head rotation

sensor and cable

10031385 Grounding cable

10037850 Tube head feedback cable

10014150 Primary slot

extension cable (optional)

10030471 Tube head rotation sensor and cable

59



TUBE HEAD

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

10002443 Soft tissue vedge (film ceph only)

10032847 Blade soft

10034918 Y-collimator motor cable

I I

I |

I |

I |

I | I I

I | I I

| o |

| =\ | | |

! R | ! !

I — I I - I
(o)l 1 | |
S| = “ “ /’I “
ol _ B e
I Lm0
Q8 I § |
S| o |
0_ | I I
= B | !

10034919 X-Collimator Motor Cable

10002440 Blade

-ray uni

ProMax x

Primary collimator, 2D digital

10004091 Primary collimator, 2D digital

60



TUBE HEAD

-ray uni

ProMax x

Primary collimator Cu, 3D s, 3D Classic, 3D Plus, 3D Mid

10023718 Primary collimator Va Cu

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

[
°
<
m
o
3F
3
Al
o
o
S
-

M3x8 DIN 912

10034918 Y-collimator motor cable

61



TUBE HEAD

-ray uni
Primary collimator, 3D Max

ProMax x

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

10020981 Blade

(/)
{7 10020981 Blade

= 55

10039418 Y-collimator motor cable

10039419 X-collimator motor cable

10035729 Primary collimator 3D Max multi

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

62




TUBE HEAD

-ray uni

ProMax x

Primary collimator, 120kV

10037750 ProMax 120 kV multi collimator assemb

N

10037791 PFL Collimator motor 1 cable

10037792 PFL collimator motor 2 cable

&
Q 0, W
g 08 Y AL
- AN V)

N
RN b
-

O/

10039645 Promax 120 kV Volume L[ 2

bottom laser assembly

10037794 PFL Collimator motor 4 cable

63



PLANMECA

Planmeca ProMax

Cephalostat




ProMax x-ray unit

DIMAX2 CEPHALOSTAT

Scanning housings and arm

M8 DIN 934
@, ©98DIN125

] 10002616 Cephalostat arm support plate
o ‘
|

R @ 10005184 Nut M8 DIN 6926-8 Nyloc

M8x50 DIN 835

M8x30 DIN 912% g 10002678 Swing bolt M8x40 DIN 444

@y, M8x45 DIN 912

NOTE! For installation instructions for a
Planmeca ProMax having old covers, see
technical bulletin PX-118 at Planmeca
dealer support

@ 10002701 Cephalostat swing bolt spacer

S 10002615 Cephalostat arm adjusting pin

M8x20 DIN 912 §

10003983 Washer @6 DIN 6319-8,4-C ©
10003984 Washer g6 DIN 6319-9,6-G ©

M6x45 DIN 912 ﬁ

10002683 Washer @6 DIN 6319-6,4-C @
10002684 Washer g6 DIN 6319-7,1-G ©

10003045 Cephalostat arm

10002679 Grub screw DIN 6332-M6-40-SK [ i
10002680 Thrust pad DIN 6311-12-S © ®

________________________________________________________________________

M30x12 WN1423 Zn (7 pcs)
M30x8 WN1451 Zn (12 pcs)
10001562 Mounting spring (6 pcs)

= 10004530 Ball head screw
Rapid R6213 M5

& 10038289 Ceph rear cover
attachment spacer

(| 10037104 Extension nut 35mm (4 pcs)

| 10037105 Extension nut 50mm (2 pes)

________

65



ProMax x-ray unit DIMAX2 CEPHALOSTAT

Scanning mechanism

10003682 Digital cephalostat scanning mechanism

Py
3
s 2
o ? %10038265 Nidec Servo KT60LMO06-004B, Stepping Motor with cogwheel
! see Digital ceph cables
10003664 Belt &
%, §;ﬁ Qtﬁ
10003678 Main axle L 10003690 Collimator belt
[
S, ;@ b 410009491 Studded circuit
see Digital ceph oard support

cables .

see Digital ceph cables

10003691 Sensor belt 10004120 Lower cover plate

see Digital ceph cables

see Digital ceph cables

see Digital ceph cables

g |

66



ProMax x-ray unit CABLES

Scanning cables

10002178 Receptor rot. motor and ref. sensor cable 10002281 Ceph flat cable

10002645 Ceph head support rotation cable

10002280 Ceph data cable

10026808 Cat6 feed-through 10002646 Height adjusting switch cable

coupler FM692 &,
10025861 Pan sensor quick

connector cable

10000933 EMI Snap-On Ferrite

10002853 Ceph, marking motor sensor cable

67



ProMax x-ray unit DIMAX2 CEPHALOSTAT

e

Head support

M2x6 DINS4
M4x10 D|N912?§§f 1 Ni5x8 DINOBS

J,\ 00654019 Spring
7§ Max25 DIN798

<. -
-

00665136 Ceph mechanism

_»M4x6 ULS
ﬁ -*00652220 Spacer

_42200653221 Lever plate
00665137 Ear post holder assembly

e, 900652214 Extension piece
i @5~ V4x8 DIN 916 |

|
————— 1
|

i 00654020 Spring / Ilo /500665138 Nasial positioner holder assembly

| 00001516 Bearing ball 06 © - # |
! 00622000 Needle roll

S}
S 06 DIN 2093

00652191 Rotation scale

26 DIN 6798A@

M6x16 DIN 912 § 10007657 Submento-vertex extension (optional)

h N
10007657 Submento-vertex extension (optional) |

U 00651005 Ceph ear post, left

P
00651003 Ceph ear post, right
00651004 Nasal positioner
7

&

68



ProMax x-ray unit CEPHALOSTAT

Housings and arm, ProCeph and film

M8 DIN 934
&, ©98DIN125

e, 5 10002616 Cephalostat arm support plate
l N @& 10005184 Nut M8 DIN 6926-8 Nyloc

M8x50 DIN 835

MBx30 DIN 912% (@ 10002678 Swing bolt M8x40 DIN 444

@ 10002701 Cephalostat swing bolt spacer
@, M8x45 DIN 912

) 10002615 Cephalostat arm adjusting pin

M8x20 DIN 912 §

10003983 Washer 26 DIN 6319-8,4-C @
10003984 Washer 6 DIN 6319-9,6-G ©

10003045 Cephalostat arm

M6x45 DIN 912 ﬂ

10002683 Washer g6 DIN 6319-6,4-C =

10002673 Back housin
10002684 Washer ¢6 DIN 6319-7,1-G © 9

g M5x10 DIN 7984

10002671 Front housing

0 | 10002679 Grub screw DIN 6332-M6-40-SK
10002680 Thrust pad DIN 6311-12-S

g g M5x10 DIN 7984

69



ProMax x-ray unit PROCEPH CEPHALOSTAT

ProCeph body and sensor assembly

] ® M4x8 DIN 7984
00007016 Cable « > 5@ PCBS

tie anchor s _° = 10003041 Plastic spacer Richco R 912, 6.4/4.3x4.8

10032321 ProCeph body assembly

10004324 Rotation microswitch activation plate

% glgh)/lZXG DIN84

g ! (M3x8 DIN965 [ TT T T T TTTTTTTTTTTTTT T TTTTOT

|
1> 00654019 Spring | "X, 00655092 Soft tissue filter scale, CM
S5 JIDiN79ss -7 !
g - 1

M4x10 DIN912

00665136 Ceph mechanism

77 .M4x6 ULS
I . _~00652220 Spacer
e 11 8200653221 Lever plate

/ﬁ/ Rg%%%g?g” ﬁi 5006651 37 Ear post holder assembly
1 50 |

1O Sy Maxs DINSTE

o |
I 1 00654020 Spring/"ﬁ ANAAE ; "
I
: 5000015168earingba||% || 100665138 Nasial positioner holder assembly
|
|

N
: 00622000 Needle roll !

I

P N |

i ﬁo < -~%00652214 Extension piece
I

g 6 DIN 2093

[S]

% 00652191 Rotation scale

26 DIN 6798A =
M6x16 DIN 912 §

00651005 Ceph ear post, left

00651004 Nasal positioner
00651003 Ceph ear post, right

70



ProMax x-ray PROCEPH CEPHALOSTAT

Primary collimator 3D, ProCeph _ .. ..\ o,

M4x8 DIN 7984

10034918 Y-collimator motor cable

screw and nut assembly extension cable

g Z 8 M3x5 DIN 912
M3x3 DIN 916 o J
~i i
I
L ES> 10014150 Primary slot
I
I
I
I
|

10038492 Primary collimator i
|

[

E g M3x10 DIN 912

v
S N
00622007 Pin ~ 10034919 X-collimator motor cable
i| &, DIN704x28
by, - .

f

M3x5 DIN 912 ¢

M3x3DIN916  * & & ¢ »
P M4x12 DIN 7984

® 10017514 Spacer

i |
: |
! ] !
10002440 Blade i i
' |

10027947 Tube head laser assembly, 3DMid . M3xgDIN 912

®M3x6 DIN 912

71



ProMax x-ray unit

CABLES

ProCeph cables

10032856 ProCeph ethernet cable

10032858 ProCeph sync power cable 1

10026808 Cat6 feed-thru coupler FM692 —|

10002281 Ceph flat cable

10002645 Ceph head support rotation cable

10002646 Ceph up/down switch cable

72



ProMax x-ray unit

DIMAX2 CEPHALOSTAT

Movable sensor head connector

10003673 Cephalostat sensor head quick connector

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________

back cover

10003659 Connecto
bottom plate

M6éx12 1S

10003655 Connector o
<| e

10003658 Connector
front cover

&° 05DIN 125
M5x12 DIN 7984

& M6x10 DIN 7991

07380 &

M4x4 DIN 916 ¢

10001596 Locking button

& Mbx1
9 55 DIN

2
10026808 Cat6 feed-through WS
coupler FM 692

2 DIN 7984
125

a0

=

10.82x1.78

-
-
-

M4x8 ISO 7380 ¢ -
LY > 1> e @
M5x12 DIN 913 > -

® 55DIN125
M5x12 DIN 7984

oy

A\

00006662 O-ring Qe M3 DIN 985 Nyloc

\_____\

,r(i‘ )

s -9 A10DIN 6799
O

H M3x45 DIN 912

M3x8 DIN 7984
% _ ¢4 DIN 9021

40
I[%l] ~ M3x12 DIN 916
=l

M3x35 DIN 912

10002317 Ceph handle

e M4 DIN 985 Nyloc

73



ProMax x-ray unit DIMAX2 CEPHALOSTAT

Ceph second primary collimator

10028060 Second primary collimator Dimax 4 10003675 Second primary collimator Dimax 3

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

o M5x12 DIN 7984
® 95 DIN 125

10003642 Collimator top cover box

o M5x12 DIN 7984
® 95DIN 125

10003642 Collimator top cover box

d d

M5x25 DIN 6912 &, M5x12 DIN 7984 M5x25 DIN 6912&y,

s M5x12 DIN 7984

M5DIN 934 @ ©95DIN 125

N

& M3x6 1SO 7380

cover cover

25 DIN 125 o 25 DIN 1254
& &

M5x12 DIN 7984 & * M5x12 DIN 7984 °

S

8 M3x6 1ISO 7380

! |
| I
| I
: i
! |
| I
| I
: i
: i
| I
| I
: i
! |
| |
10003672 Collimator : 10003672 Collimator i
| |
| I
i i
! |
| I
| I
i i
! |
| I
| I
| |
: i
| I
| |

74



PLANMECA

Planmeca ProMax

PCBs




ProMax x-ray unit

PCBs

PCBs, 2D, 3D s, 3D Classic, 3D Plus, 3D Mid

10001226 RTC PCB

30004620 Refurbished RTC PCB 10001226
(NOTE! Serial number

required when ordering)

10001225 CPU PCB
30004619 Refurbished CPU PCB 10001225

10035098 PSU2 PCB with

installation parts

30004629 Refurbished PSU2 PCB with
installation parts 10035098

(replaces also 10001224 PSU1 PCB)

10001243 Cephalostat connector PCB
30004625 Refurbished cephalostat
Connector PCB 10001243

NOTE! For information about Planmeca ProMax
software and PCB compatibility, see technical
bulletin PX-098B at Planmeca dealer support

10029312 4D ethernet PCB, 4DETH
30004628 Refurbished 4D Ethernet Interface PCB 10029312
(requires software version 1.20.3)

10001231 Motor control module PCB
30004622 Refurbished MCM PCB 10001231

30005015 C-arm control module PCB

30004626 Refurbished C-arm control
module PCB 30005015

10001231 Motor control module PCB

10001232 Patient position control PCB
30004624 Refurbished patient position
control PCB 10001232

10009280 Colour GUI PCB
30004627 Refurbished colour GUI PCB 10009280

\

10001223 Input PCB
30004522 Refurbished input PCB 10001223

. 10005446 ProMax CPU software (includes Flash 1, 2, 3, 4), digi/GUI
> 10035871 ProMax CPU software (includes Flash 1, 2, 3, 4), digi/ProTouch 1

4

76



ProMax x-ray unit PCBs

PCBs, 3D Max

10029312 4D ethernet PCB, 4DETH

10001226 RTC PCB 30004628 Refurbished 4D Ethernet Interface PCB 10029312

30004620 Refurbished RTC PCB 10001226  (requires software version 1.20.3)

(NOTE! Serial number 10001231 Motor control module PCB
required when ordering) 30004622 Refurbished MCM PCB 10001231

10001225 CPU PCB

30004619 Refurbished CPU PCB 10001225 30005015 C-arm control module PCB

30004626 Refurbished C-arm control module

10035098 PSU2 PCB with PCB 30005015

installation parts

30004629 Refurbished PSU2 PCB with
installation parts 10035098

(replaces also 10001224 PSU1 PCB)

10001223 Input PCB
30004522 Refurbished input PCB 10001223

10001232 Patient position control PCB
30004624 Refurbished patient position
control PCB 10001232

/ 10009280 Colour GUI PCB
30004627 Refurbished colour GUI PCB 10009280

NOTE! For information about Planmeca ProMax
software and PCB compatibility, see technical ’ 10005446 ProMax CPU software (includes Flash 1, 2, 3, 4), digi/GUI

bulletin PX-098B at Planmeca dealer support 10035871 ProMax CPU software (includes Flash 1, 2, 3, 4), digi/ProTouch 1

7



Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA
Quality assurance and installation




ProMax x-ray unit

ACCESSORIES

Calibration tools, 2D

10004011 Ball phantom

”

00050977 Frankfort plane
alignment tool

1

00654028 Transportation pin (long)

10005786 Feeler

&

00050972 Beam alignment tool

10029418 Dimax4 sensor
alignment tool

7

10005525 Torx key TX25

10005526 Torx key TX08

10003926 Software loading cable

10004316 Dimax2/3
calibration block

10004684 Cephalostat tools, film & digital

10004779 Soft tissue
filter positioning tool
for film ceph

10004246 Cephalostat
calibration tool

00653126 Ceph head
support alignment tool

'
\,@

10004499 Ceph head
support alignment laser

10002699 Dimax2/3 sensor
alignment tool

10008320 X-ray tube mA/Kv
measure cable

10033669 AEC/DEC calibration block

10004148 Cephalometric
beam alignment tool for film ceph

79



ProMax x-ray unit ACCESSORIES

Calibration tools, 3D and ProFace

ProFace calibration tools

10031542 ProFace 3D Max !
QA phantom i

== 7 10029539 Geometry
)/ calibration platform 10030330 Guide holder

10032325 ProFace 3D Max
chess calibration tool

10022826 3DMax
flat field phantom

10031692 Chin support
heightening piece

| 10027094 3DMid
i ; alignment ruler

l'

i ()
i 10027096 3D geometric
N

10029903 ProFace fantom phantom

10035695 ProMax 3D Max 10039424 3D Mid 120kV

i (@ -O Y 10021620 3DMax i
ProF men (]
rorace allgn ent ruler Q // librati latfor i t ruler allgnlllent ruler

&, 10007583 Chin rest spacer

10029575 Proface

- chess calibration tool

10039425 3D Max 120kV
alignment ruler

10039426 ProMax 3D Max
ProFace alignment ruler

1 10021621 3DMax
H geometric phantom

10029539 Geometry i

80



ProMax x-ray unit

ACCESSORIES

Quality assurance tools

10018698 Copper filter i
10037841 Copper plate assembly i

10037868 Quart [
N

i test phantom 3.1

10008243 Phantom
holder bracket

___________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

—————————————————————————————————————————————————

®1 0018698 Copper filter i

10037868 Quart

test phantom 3.1 10037841 Copper plate assembly

_________________________________________________

00653126 Ceph head support
y alignment plate

___________________________________________________________________________________

10037432 Quart 3D phantom
set for ProMax

=) 10036862 QA phantom holder assembly

_______________________________________________________

10037435 Quart 3D phantom
set, 3D Max

10037241 QA phantom holder
assembly, 3DMax

_______________________________________________________

10012988 3D QA phantom

% 10007583 Chin rest spacer

81



ProMax x-ray unit ACCESSORIES
Mounting accessories
10004251 ProMax mounting accessories

i Screw cover plug M10 i
i Screw M8x50 DIN 571 i
i Cover plug PT 13-14/17 H Screw 4x30 i
i 9 9 g E Screw M10x70 DIN 571 i
i Cover plug 10/13 i
; SO i
: o Washer 8.4/17 DIN 125 i
i Cover plug 7-8/10 H g !
i @ @ Plastic insert g6x30 i
i @ @ Washer 10.5/21 DIN 125 i
; © e © g
i Plastic insert @10x50 i
i / \ / \ / \ Plastic insert 14x70 i
: Felt pads 928 :

82



ProMax x-ray unit COLUMN

Wall bracket and transportation support bar

10001073 Wall bracket assembly 10005439 Wall bracket assembly, USA

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

& M8x20 DIN 912

28 DIN 125

I
I
I
I
I
|
i & M8x20 DIN 912
i

&1 10001072 Clamp |
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

i

]

]

]

:

]

]

]

!

08 DIN 125 i
(X I
& 10001072 Clamp |
]

]

:

]

]

]

i

]

]

]

:

28 DIN 125
M8x20 DIN 912§

28 DIN 125
M8x20 DIN 912§

&) 10001072 Clamp @) 10001072 Clamp

M8x30 DIN 912

10002625 Bush ©)

10002622 Support pin @y M8x16 DIN 912

M8x30 DIN 912

83



Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA
Additional options




COLUMN

-ray uni

ProMax x

Wall exposure switch

10030466 Additional wall exposure switch

10031246 Wall exposure switch EU

x

o
O
e
—
(o]
<
©
—
o
o
—

M4x10 WN1452 PT &

85



ACCESSORIES

-ray uni

ProMax x

Exposure lamp

10016421 Wall box ff

10031248 Exposure lamp connection EU

M4x10 WN1452 ZN o

86



ProMax x-ray unit

External cables

06320032 Telephone cable (12m)

10005679 Exposure extension
cable

10001193 Cross connection spiral
cable

I—————

10027514 CAT6 UTP cable, 4.5m
10027515 CAT6 UTP cable, 9.1m

10017716 Power supply cable, Europe
10002863 Power supply cable, USA/Japan
10017646 Power supply cable, China
10032641 Power supply cable, Australia

87

CABLES



ProMax x-ray unit CABLES

External cables, ProMax V2
NOTE! Planmeca ProMax including new power supply

cable and input module has a letter 'V’ in the serial
number (RPXV..., TPXV..., NTPV...).

06320032 Telephone cable (12m)
30002955 Fixed input wall enclosure |

N -

il
o
10005679 Exposure extension
\ cable

10001193 Cross connection spiral
cable

30003141 Power cable fixed EU / AUS

10027514 CAT6 UTP cable, 4.5m
10027515 CAT6 UTP cable, 9.1m

88



ProMax x-ray unit

ACCESSORIES

Imaging support

10004413 Hand imaging support

89



ProMax x-ray unit

ACCESSORIES

Sensor head wall holder

90



ProMax x-ray unit

ACCESSORIES

Planmeca 4D Jaw motion

—

5\: %; 10040193 Light cover Mid 1
g g\ 10040194 Light cover Mid 2
) —

G=— ! %
/ 7 10040246 Light cover Max 1
(

J

Q1 0040248 Light cover Max 2
: =Y,

<
‘

Q 0 N 30002373 Extension piece

10040227 Protective eyeglasses terminator gray

Q 30004954 Reflective marker set (25pcs)

91



Planmeca ProMax PLANMECA
Film




ProMax x-ray unit PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

Graphic colour LED user interface

10026512 Colour user interface i
i 10027120 FFC cable

———————————————————————————————————————————————————————— ! « M4x6 DIN 7984

2
4
o /_\_/

04,3 DIN 6798 ¢

« M3x6 ISO 7380

10009280 CoIour GUI PCB

@ PT rst 30x8 WN1451 torx

=

= 10003119 Light bar

10010255 Colour GUI display membrane

93



ProMax x-ray unit PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

User interface support

10001659 User interface support

® 06.4/12.5DIN 125

0 wmext6 DIN 7984

00327035 Expansion anchor P

10003481 Cover

= PT 3x12 rst WN1451 torx

L Aspa-screw 4x30

10004282 Holder

94



TUBE HEAD

10002440 Blade

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

10002443 Soft tissue vedge (film ceph only)

10032847 Blade soft

10034918 Y-collimator motor cable

= m
= A
=
o

® . !

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

10034918 Y-collimator motor cable

10002440 Blade

-ray uni

ProMax x

Primary collimator, film panoramic

10004092 Primary collimator, film panoramic

95



ProMax x-ray unit C-ARM
Cassette carriage

10002457 Cassette carfiage

| |

I I

Ij Mex45DIN 912 i T M3x20 DIN 912 |

8 10002802 Extension bar | - i

Iy | & 10001735 Tightener . Max12 DIN 7984 |

! @3DIN9021 o !

| M3x5 1SO 7380+ M3 DIN 562 ! % 10002594 End, left i

M3SDIN912 » ™ 10001738 Cassette holding spring |

10002588 Cassette |

carriage timing belt 10001737 Guide shaft !

I

I

I

10007655 Printhead guide ¢ “ M5x16 DIN 916 i

7 i

7z I

/,/ 10005062 Cassette profile with identifier label i

!

// !

i |
: M3x5DIN 912 = L
| - - i
: 10001738 Cassette holding spring o2 MBx6 . i
i ~ DIN 7991 S :
: - £10003742 End stopper M4x16 DIN 7984 '
i 10002595 End, right @ PP o6 DIN 7084 & ~ ™ 4 10002460 Ball bearing |
| ° M3 DIN 562 X ®g @ , 04DIN 125 !
i 10002783 Cassette control o !
| module PCB % |
| \‘\, |
i 10002503 Roller body , |
| 10002107 Cassette 24 DIN 6798 i
: slide strip , o % M4x6 DIN 7984 :
| 10002102 Slide head o6 DIN 125 |
| M6x12 DIN 7984 _ i
[ <% ,00007016 Cable tie anchor |
! 8" Max6 DIN 7984 :
| | |
i o | . M4x4 DIN 916 !
L -~ ¢ 10001731 Cogwheel |
-7 |
Mix6 DIN 7984 0009030 Stepper [, |
04 DIN 125 9, ' motor PP Q’ o " :
. . 03 DIN 125 | © :
10004095 Autoprint labeling head @@% M3x6 DIN 912 | Maxi2 DIN 7984 !

I
! |
! |

96



C-ARM

-ray uni

ProMax x

Cassette carriage rotation

10002458 Cassette carriage rotation

>
c
8 S
= s
- S e
=
2 8 2
o [0 o @
S += = 0
O] _ . 2 o nnw
s & 3 = 5 &
< R (@] o
~ = <
= w = (O] = o M Y
<= X~ Al
a o 2 S w0 @ o e}
™ ol I L - Al ~ o =
o l 50 & o~ =] z S
b [aY] - N~ o < — (= =) ~— O
= o Zm zZz 9 © 9 = ©
= 8 o 3 & K 8 - =
S .= ~ S >
— xO N Z — - ©
b ~ 20 8 , &
‘/ T = 8 - Om
e 9 (0m) — 0 o § \ o
LS & .

10002807 Lower rotationbody

M6x16 DIN 7984 § @

M6x16 DIN 7984
26 DIN 125

97



C-ARM

-ray uni

ProMax x

Cassette carriage covers

10004664 Covers for rotating reseptor

M4x12 DIN 7984
< 10002497 Base spring

?
N
@
S
@

10002340 Speed <«
nut Rapid NU 0604
M4x20 DIN 7984 g
@4 DIN 125

M4x16 DIN 7984

10037900 Cassette back cover for rotation reseptor

10002497 Base

M4x12 DIN 7984
spring

- 4

IIIIIIIIIII

10002504 Cassette carriage back cover

! I
1
f— o “
g 5
o! < e
o! 2 I
.T._ an I
c! I
L
..m" = Sousuolusotuhutoluitoiestotuietolustuiytstusten O
I e [
Q, Yo} [
O Al [
@© o [
£ 8 b
!
ST D
[
2 . \ 2N
g, 5 i
oy £
o 3 w0
1 N~ © [
%_ = =N 0 [
O o o
Al g 2d [
ol @ Om [
X o
9 I S< i
m“ = - »
1
|

98



ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

Cassette 15x30cm AEC compatible

10020476 Panoramic cassette 15x30cm

99



ProMax x-ray unit

C-ARM

Secondary collimator

10002461 Collimator plate,

right

M3x6 ISO 7380 aq,

spring

10002462 Collimator plate, left

M4 DIN 934

P 10001522 Synchronizing frame
23 DIN 125 @
\/ 10002796 Pressure g% 04 DIN 125

9 @ 00622004 Bearing

10002772 Cogged belt
=

M4x20 DIN 7984 & 10002336 Synchronizing screw

10002456 Secondary collimator

10001752 Synchronizing wheel

M3x5 ISO 7380 =

@ M4x8 1SO 7380
»

&

10001518 Secondary collimator attachment
body

\ 10002631 Lock spring

4
M4x8 1ISO 7380 M3x10 DIN 7984
A

see C-arm cables
10002188 Solenoid

cable
M3 DIN985 @

M3x10 DIN 7984
10001576 Collimator axle

100



C-ARM

-ray uni

ProMax x

Fixed secondary collimator

10004090 Fixed sexondary collimator

101



C-ARM

-ray uni

ProMax x

Fixed shield, without AEC

10004081 Fixed shield

@ M4x6 DIN 7984

102



ProMax x-ray unit C-ARM

Fixed shield, with AEC

10004082 Fixed shield, with AEC (includes cassette carriage AEC cable, see C-arm cables)

10004077 Fixed AEC-shield, leaded

® M4x6 DIN 7984

|/ 10007820 AEC PCB and sensor assembly

@ M4x6 DIN 7984

103



ProMax x-ray unit C-ARM

Moving shield, without AEC

100004083 Moving shield

ﬁ 10001526 Guide bushing

@ 10003050 guide shaft
10003611 Reference plate

Bg Maxe DIN 7984

10004079 Moving shield, leaded M4x6 1SO 7380
@4 DIN 125 o®

M4x6 DIN 7984

% M6x8 DIN 912
% 10001750 Slide axle

i’ 10004086 Shield frame, leaded

€?® o4 DIN 125
M4x6 1SO 7380

10002093 Cephbeam avoiding movement device

\

g

104



ProMax x-ray unit C-ARM

Moving shield, with AEC

100004084 Moving shield, AEC (includes cassette carriage AEC cable, see C-arm cables)

ﬁ 10001526 Guide bushing

@ 10003050 guide shaft

I

I

|

I

I

I

|

I

i 10003611 Reference plate
|

i B M4xe DIN 7984

I
I

10004080 Moving AEC-shield, leaded

M4x6 1SO 7380

P
. 1 10007820 AEC PCB and 04DIN 125 ¥
|
Mdx6 DIN 7984 & & sensor assembly
vexs DIN 912 & @ M4x6 DIN 7984
@ 10001750 Slide axle

10002093 Cephbeam avoiding movement device

\

0004086 Shield frame, leaded

v@ 24 DIN 125
M4x6 1SO 7380

g

105



TUBE HEAD

10002440 Blade

-ray uni
10004093 Primary collimator, film ceph

Primary collimator, film ceph

ProMax x

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

10002443 Soft tissue vedge (film ceph only)

10032847 Blade soft

10034918 Y-collimator motor cable

= m
= A
=
o

® . !

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

10034918 Y-collimator motor cable

10002440 Blade

106




ProMax x-ray unit CEPHALOSTAT

Ceph CA body and cassette holder

10002843 Cephalostat body

», M4x6 DIN 7984

i

I

I

I -

| 2 10002604 Cassette holder bracket

10004002 Cephalostat AEC ! < A

I

I

I

) . QY t
(includes cephalostat AEC cable, see Film cephalostat cables) N~ v, v M4x8DIN7984
________________________________________________________ ! <

M4x6 DIN 7984 @ see PCBs

00007016 Cable & - : « 10003041 Plastic spacer Richco R 912, 6.4/4.3x4.8

tie anchor °
\ 10002700 Cephalostat CA laser

light assembly

|

|

|

|

|
10006474 TH housing spacer % i
03 DIN 6798 o i
M3x10 DIN 912 ¢ % !
|

|

|

SN & 10004324 Rotation microswitch activation plate

10002846 Head support mechanism

10004285 Cephalostat CA cassette holder

2 o6 DIN 2093

S

% 00652191 Rotation scale

26 DIN 6798A =
M6x16 DIN 912 §

00651005 Ceph ear post, left

10002907 Cephalostat cassette
holder housing

00651003 Ceph ear post, right

00651004 Nasal positioner

107



CEPHALOSTAT

-ray uni

ProMax x

Ceph CA laser light assembly

10002700 Cephalostat CA laser light assembly

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

I |
I I
! I
1 1
1 1
1 1
! > T T T T T T T T T T 1 !
I = | 1
1 0, | 1
" m_ | - “
1
I e“ ] (] I
I S_ | m [q\] |
1 @0, | [e) — 1
I @®, | = o |
I - I 4 I
| < | = = 1
i [&)] | O [a) |
I = 1 (/2] o I
! ] | [ - I
! oyl o X !
1 1 1
! %“ | % = !
|
| L“ | ™ 1
! Q| | - !
1 lo> 1 | o @ I
! N ! o !
| | Q A i
I 0“ I - ]
1 o, | |
I O_ ] I
I YL ___ | |
I |
I I
! |
! |
1 1
1 1
I |
I |
I |
! |
! |
1 1
1 1
I |
I |
I I
! I
1 1
1 1
1 1
I |
I |
I I
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
I |
I |
I I
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
I |
I |
I I
! I
1 1
1 < 1
1 0 1
1 - 1
| — _nPu I
| |
I m =2 I
1 [m)] o 1
1 < 1
1 © 1
I ® X I
1 AM.. 1
! |
| @ !
| @ |
| ® |
I |
I |
I |
! |
! |
1 1
1 1
I |
I |
I I
! I
1 1
1 1
1 1
I |
I |
I I
L

108



ProMax x-ray unit CEPHALOSTAT

Ceph cassettes

10005805 Cassette, XMT Leadless LX Reg C2 (18x24)

10005806 Cassette, XMT Leadless LX Reg C2 (8"x10”)

109



ProMax x-ray unit PCBs

PCBs, Film NOTE! For information about Planmeca ProMax
software and PCB compatibility, see technical

10001226 RTC PCB 10001231 Motor control module PCB bulletin PX-098B at Planmeca dealer support

30004620 Refurbished RTC PCB 10001226
(NOTE! Serial number
required when ordering)

30005015 C-arm control module PCB
10001225 CPU PCB 30004626 Refurbished C-arm control

30004619 Refurbished CPU PCB 10001225 module PCB 30005015

10035098 PSU2 PCB with

installation parts
30004629 Refurbished PSU2 PCB with
installation parts 10035098

(replaces also 10001224 PSU1 PCB)

10001231 Motor control module PCB
30004622 Refurbished MCM PCB 10001231

4
7
9

—.

10001243 Cephalostat

connector PCB <>
30004625 Refurbished cephalostat
Connector PCB 10001243

10002783 Cassette control module pCB

10001232 Patient position control PCB
30004624 Refurbished patient position
control PCB 10001232

/R
&

10009280 Colour GUI PCB
30004627 Refurbished colour GUI PCB 10009280

10001223 Input PCB
30004522 Refurbished input PCB 10001223

g / Q 10035872 ProMax CPU software (includes FLASH 1, 2, 3, 4), film/GUI

4

110




ProMax x-ray unit CABLES

Column and shoulder arm cables, Film

10002119 Shoulder joint angle sensor and cable 10002115 Elbow joint angle sensor and cable

10002139 Shoulder arm cable

. —

10031684 FEP C-Arm Cable 2D, 3D

10002280 Ceph data cable

Admark

10002273 RTC cable

l

10002281 Ceph flat cable

30005345 Telescopic column cable set 10020571 Patient support flat cable

10002274 Emergency switch cable 10022760 GUI cable

10006345 Admark cable —]

10003359 Laser light cable

10002271 Column motor cable, position meter and cable

10010208 Remote control conn. cable, 10m

/

10008615 Earthing cable

111



ProMax x-ray unit CABLES

C-arm cables, Film

10034918 Y-collimator motor cable
10002353 C-arm angle sensor an

d cable /
X
10031684 FEP C-Arm Cable 2D, 3D
\
10002180 C-arm rotation motor cable &

10002144 Cassette carriage flat cable W

10002178 Receptor rot. motor and ref.sensor cable

™~ N 10002225 Tube head feedback cable

10002177 Receptor rotation motor cable ~_ 00050852 C-arm earthing cable

10002664 Cassette carriage AEC cable

10002188 Solenoid cable

10002151 Laser light cable

10003936 Earthing cable
10002187 Beam limiting device solenoid cable

10002186 Secondary collimator sensor cable

112



ProMax x-ray unit CABLES

Cephalostat cables, Film

10002281 Ceph flat cable

/ 10002647 Ceph potentiometer cable

__—10002172 Laser light cable

N\

10002644 Cephalostat AEC cable

10002645 Ceph head support rotation cable

10002646 Height adjusting switch cable

10002653 Cassette switch cable

10002643 Cassette recognition switch cable

113



PLANMECA

Planmeca ProMax
Not in production




ProMax x-ray unit NOT IN PRODUCTION

Column, 2D, 3D s, 3D Classic

______________________________________________________________________________________________

& M10x35 DIN 7984

M12x40 DIN 7991 ® 10004303 Locking washer

Gay,

> @ o,

10023459 Guide assembly
(nonadjustable)

10023458 Guide assembly (adjustable)

10004303 Locking washer g
M10x35 DIN 7984 ¢

10023458 Guide assembly (adjustable)

____________________________

30007896 Adjustment i @ i
washer kit ! :

_________

see Column motor, ¥
2D, 3D, 3D s

M4x6
DIN 7984 I1 0001046 Emergency stop assembly

10002652 Motor cover
(Only with accessories

M4x6 DIN 7984 @
10001048 Emergency stop lug €

| |
e |
e o cabinet) i é%’ i
6 % | |
08DIN125 ¢ L% v | .
10002767 Base plate M8x16 DIN 912 i / 10002170 Bumper !
I I
- M4x6 DIN 7984 = i ) i
' *  M4x6 DIN 7984 |
|
1t | |
t M4.8x19 DIN 7981Torx . mmmmmmmommooooooooooooooooooooooo

115



ProMax x-ray unit

NOT IN PRODUCTION

Column motor, 2D, 3D s, 3D Classic

10000837 Column motor assembly (used in 3D and 3D s units up to ser. no TPX357567 and in 2D and film units up to ser. no RPX 243163b)

5x10

/

012 DIN 2093 @

@12 DIN 2093 §
& M12 DIN 985 Nyloc

¥
@ g5 DIN 6798

§ M10x25 DIN 912
@ 10000962 Absorber support

S) 02522388 Upper limit

02522326 Microswitch 9
holder

DG 1553 A2 Torx

® 10001852 Cog wheel

L]
M4x4 DIN 916

w M12x50 DIN 912

N 910000841 Bush
10000841 Bush g 10000840 Mounting lug

@,
I
I
e .‘
24 DIN 125
i 0

STmmmmTmmmmmmmmmm o1 08 Max6 DIN 7984
M4x6 i

DIN7984  '———mmmm oo
®

= 2.3x10 DIN 84

see ProMax column and shoulder arm cables

10002751 Lift nut assembly

116



NOT IN PRODUCTION

-ray uni

ProMax x

10014873 3D Patient contact set

3D patient support

10013124 3D plexiglass

117



ProMax x-ray unit NOT IN PRODUCTION

Soft patient support

10028108 3D head band 25

10028030 3D patient support rod, right

10028031 3D patient support rod, left

118



ProMax x-ray unit NOT IN PRODUCTION

Patient support table

%

10031965 Patient support cover
10001273 Temple support, right

M4x6 DIN 7984

10001798 Temple support mechanism
T H 10001272 Temple support, left

10004802 Temple support
axle assembly, right

10001277 Cam spring @

M4x6 DIN 7984 10001806 Temple support axle assembly, left
- B:564D?: :Ogr; @ o @ 10001277 Cam spring
25 DIN 2093 23 i M4x6 DIN 7984
10001318 Transferring guide <%, & 10003118 Limiter

10001315 Guide bush

10006359 Collar plate 1> @ 2 ® ®

M DIN S i i
4x6 DIN 7984 D 10001316 Guide spring

10001811 Midsagittal plane light g

@ M4x6 DIN 7984
e

10003668 Layer light

©
é o 94 DIN 127

(<]
M4x12 DIN 7984 § é é M4x30 DIN 7984

119



ProMax x-ray unit NOT IN PRODUCTION

SCARA2- Shoulder arm parts 1, (used in units with serial number up to RPX240591)

@? see ProMax column and shoulder arm cables

& 10001514 Spacer plate
s M5x6 DIN 7984

10001524 Sensor arm for elbow joint
ey,

H ]] M5x50 DIN 7984
M4x12 DIN 916 . Mdx8 DIN 913
10031581 Pass through ferrule

m 10002381 Elbow joint cable guide

M5x12 DIN 7984 ° 10002648 Cable wear protector
00007016 Cable tie anchor

o ———

&
00001490 Cable tie / s+ M5x8 DIN 7984
8 » 00007016 Cable tie anchor
}/ ¢ 10004530 Ball head screw
00001490 Cable tie/
8 8

10005064 Shoulder arm casting, SCARA2

120



ProMax x-ray unit NOT IN PRODUCTION

SCARAZ2- Shoulder arm parts 2, (used in units with serial number up to RPX240591)

® f M4x12DIN 912
i
10002412 Self-threading
screw DIN 7976 ST6.3x25 10038265 Nidec Servo KT60LM06-004B,
7 Stepping Motor with cogwheel
10002405 Shoulder joint assembly
M5x12 DIN 7984 {] M5x12 DIN 7984

e ©8/4.2x0.4 DIN 2093

10001183 Drive spring '@,

| 10001216 Panel lug assembly

- 8 |§> I
MIGDINT84 """ &> 10001181 T-bar

S © 10004303 Locking washer
© M12DIN 439-B

©
Q@

121



ProMax x-ray unit NOT IN PRODUCTION

Primary collimator, fixed

10002766 Primary collimator, fixed

10002764 Primary collimator body

M4x12 DIN 912
o
—
% ) 10002765 Vertical adjustment frame

|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
@ |
o4 DIN 125

'@ %) i
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|

”fffrr(/,,'@ M4x12 DIN 912

>

00653039 Primary collimator plate

%%

o
03DIN125 ¥ ¢

M3x10 ISO 7380

122



ProMax x-ray unit NOT IN PRODUCTION

Fixed sensor head connector

10003696 Panoramic sensor head connector,

& M5x12 DIN 7984
Q@ %. 25 DIN 125

N
&, Z AN 995 DIN 9021
/) < M5x12 DIN 7984

12

» M3x8 DIN 7984

3 -

~ 10025861 Pan sensor
quick connector cable

o, 04 DIN 125
65 M4x6 DIN 7984

g

123



ProMax x-ray unit DIMAX2 CEPHALOSTAT

Fixed cephalostat sensor head connector

10003754 Cephalostat sensor head connector

10003658 Connector front cover

& M5x12 DIN 7984
® 45 DIN 125

5 DIN 125 9
Q)
® 0

& M5x12 DIN 7984 @ _________________________

§&% 10026808 Cat6 feed-through coupler FM 692

10003750 Connector back cover
E M3x35 DIN 912

00006662 O-ring ¢ %AS DIN 985 Nyloc
M6x10 DIN 7991 & j 10.82x1.78 -~
8

10003659 Connector /" __
bottom plate \Q/

M6x12 1SO 7380 g

- Q 10003755 Cephalostat locking plate
N

N

i
I
|
)

M4x8 ISO 7380 ¢
M5x12 DIN 913 =

E M3x45 DIN 912
& M5x12 DIN 7984

@5 DIN 125 M3x8 DIN 7984

& 0 4 DIN 9021

2§
IL%/!] ~ M3x12 DIN 916
=l

e M4 DIN 985 Nyloc

__________________________________________

)
& 45DIN 125
M5x12 DIN 7984

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

124



ProMax x-ray unit PATIENT SUPPORT ARM

ProTouch 2 user interface and retrofit kit NOTE! For information about Planmeca

ProMax ProTouch user interface retrofit,
see technical bulletin PX-116 at
Planmeca dealer support

10037958 ProTouch 2.0 retrofit kit

\ci/ 10001336 Locking plate

A

\cﬁ/ 10034206 GUI 10" Sliding plate E g M4x10 DIN912
=z

| © © ¢4,3/d2 9 DIN125
! a/ 10032506 GUI 10" support plate
NS PPOTEP M4 DIN934

© 10030354 Sliding bushing << 00002269 Cable anchor

> 00012108 Sticker 25mmx15mm +0.5

% 10026808 Cat6 feed-through coupler FM 692 i
(Dual lock SJ3560) !

________________________________________________________________________

10029312 Ethernet interface PCB, 4D
30004628 Refurbished 4D Ethernet Interface PCB 10029312

» 10013205 3D ethernet interface PCB cable

125



Planmeca Oy | Asentajankatu 6 | 00880 Helsinki | Finland

tel. +358 20 7795 500 | fax +358 20 7795 555 | sales@planmeca.com | www.planmeca.com

D Oy’ Environmen o
‘agement System

FLANE]
Man:

PLANMED Oys
Quality System

1SO 14001

‘acknowledged
al standards

fulfls the highest acknowledged
international standards




